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I. STATEMENT

1. This is a civil penalty assessment proceeding brought by the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) against the Respondent, Malcolm Lewis, doing business as Mile High Commuter.

2. In Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 28546, Staff alleges that on August, 22, 2005, Lewis violated § 40-16-103, C.R.S. (“No CPCN”) on one occasion (Count 2
) and Rule 2.1 of the Rules, Regulations, and Civil Penalties Governing Common Carriers of Passengers by Motor Vehicle for Hire, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-31 (“No Insurance Data”) on one occasion (Count 3). CPAN No. 28546 seeks imposition of a civil penalty in the total amount of $800.00 for these alleged violations.  See, Exhibit 1.  

3. On September 7, 2005, the Commission issued an Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing setting a hearing in CPAN No. 28546 for October 20, 2005, in Denver, Colorado.  

4. The undersigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) called the matter for hearing at the assigned time and place.  Staff appeared through its legal counsel.  Mr. Lewis appeared pro se.

5. During the course of the hearing testimony was received from Mr. John Opeka, Commission Compliance Investigator, and Mr. Lewis.  Exhibits 1 through 3 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  At the conclusion of the hearing the ALJ took the matter under advisement.

6. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II. findings of fact

7. Mr. Opeka testified that several carriers reported seeing a van identified as Mile High Commuter providing transportation service some time ago.  After a lack of activity noticed, in May or June 2005, Mr. Opeka heard of renewed activity.  He saw advertisements by Mile High Commuter offering transportation service as well as a website offering transportation service.

8. Based upon Mr. Opeka’s review of Mile High Commuter’s website, he observed an offer to transport passengers in transportation service over public roads.  He printed off an excerpt from the website that was admitted into evidence as Exhibit 2.  Based upon information reviewed, Mr. Opeka determined that call-and-demand transportation service was being offered for which a certificate of public convenience and necessity (CPCN) was required under Title 40, Article 10 of the Colorado Revised Statutes.

9. On August 21, 2005, Mr. Opeka telephoned the number advertised on the website for Mile High Commuter (Exhibit 2) and, posing as a consumer needing commercial transportation services, requested such service from the Denver Technical Center to Denver International Airport (DIA) on August 22, 2005.  

10. In response to that request, Mr. Opeka was picked up at approximately 9:00 a.m. on August 22, 2005, by Mr. Lewis.  Mr. Lewis was driving a Mile High Commuter van that appeared to be the one pictured in Exhibit 2. 

11. Mr. Opeka paid Mr. Lewis $24.00 in cash to be transported to DIA and received a receipt for payment.  See, Exhibit 3.  The receipt indicates the website domain from which Mr. Opeka arranged transportation.  Mr. Lewis then transported Mr. Opeka to the requested destination in the vehicle.

12. Upon arrival at DIA, Mr. Opeka identified himself to the driver as an Investigator for the Commission and requested document production of a medical certificate, driver’s license, and proof of insurance.  He was provided Mr. Lewis’ driver’s license and evidence of some insurance (other than the required commercial insurance).

13. Mr. Opeka reviewed information on file with the Commission and determined that neither Malcolm Lewis nor Mile High Commuter held a CPCN to provide transportation service.  He also determined that neither Malcolm Lewis nor Mile High Commuter had registered with the Commission as an exempt carrier.

14. Mr. Opeka also reviewed insurance information on file with the Commission and determined that the Commission had no record of insurance for either Malcolm Lewis or Mile High Commuter.

15. Mr. Opeka inquired of the insurance carrier referenced on the insurance card provided by Mr. Lewis regarding insurance coverage.  Not only did he confirm that no commercial insurance was in effect, but also it was confirmed that the company did not insure Mr. Lewis or Mile High Commuter in any capacity.  In any event, commercial operation would have been excluded from the standard coverage indicated by Mr. Lewis.

16. Mr. Opeka prepared CPAN No. 28546 on August 22, 2005, after being transported to DIA.  The CPAN was personally served upon Mr. Lewis at that time.  Mr. Opeka testifies that there was a “typo” in preparing Count 3 of the CPAN in that he intended to cite a violation of 4 CCR 723-31-12.1 (regarding Evidence of Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance), rather than 4 CCR 723-31-2.1 (regarding Definitions).

17. Earlier in the week that the hearing was held, Mr. Opeka again reviewed Commission records to confirm that there was still no record of insurance or authority on file with the Commission.

18. Mr. Opeka issued the CPAN to Mr. Lewis after determining that he was operating Mile High Commuter as a sole proprietorship.  He confirmed that Mile High Commuter was not registered with the Secretary of State in any capacity and that Mr. Lewis was not the registered agent for any entity registered with the Secretary of State.  At hearing, Mr. Lewis confirmed that he was the owner of Mile High Commuter, without any reference to another form of entity.

19. In Mr. Opeka’s opinion, there was no Commission authority for the transportation service provided to him on August 22, 2005, and the Commission’s insurance requirements had not been met.

20. Mr. Opeka also testified that Mr. Lewis was familiar with Commission regulation and the need for a CPCN based upon the fact that he had previously applied for a CPCN.  That earlier application was ultimately dismissed for failure to prosecute the case.  

21. Based upon the foregoing, Staff recommends that the full civil penalty be assessed in the amount of $800.00.

22. In his testimony, Mr. Lewis did not contradict or challenge Mr. Opeka’s testimony regarding events occurring on August 22, 2005.  He generally testified that he was attempting to obtain a Motor Carrier Number and insurance.  In response to cross-examination, Mr. Lewis inferred that the reason he did not proceed with his prior CPCN application before the Commission was because several carriers intervened in opposition.  He also stated that he did not have adequate business to allow him to afford proper insurance.  

III. discussion 

23. Section 40-10-103, C.R.S., provides that no motor vehicle carrier shall operate any motor vehicle for the transportation of persons for compensation on any public highway in this state except in accordance with the provisions of such article.  Pursuant to § 40-10-104, C.R.S., no motor vehicle carrier shall operate any motor vehicle for the transportation of a person upon the public highways of this state in intrastate commerce without first having obtained a CPCN from the Commission.    

24. The Commission’s Rules, Regulations, and Civil Penalties Governing Common Carriers of Passengers by Motor Vehicle for Hire, 4 CCR 723-31, apply to any person operating a motor vehicle used in serving the public in the business of the transportation of persons for compensation as a common carrier over any public highway.

25. Rule 12, 4 CCR 723-31 requires every carrier to obtain, and keep in force at all times, Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance (or a surety bond) meeting minimum specifications.  In addition, the rule requires that specified documentation of the coverage to be maintained on file with the Commission.

26. A carrier’s operation of a motor vehicle for transportation of persons for compensation on any public highway, without having obtained a CPCN required by § 40-10-104, C.R.S., subjects it to a civil penalty of not more than $400.00 for each day’s violation.  See, §§ 40-7-113(1)(b) and 40-7-115, C.R.S., and Rule 40.4, 4 CCR 723-31.  Mr. Lewis’ conduct in violating § 40-10-104, C.R.S., alternatively violates § 40-10-103, C.R.S., and subjects the carrier to a civil penalty of not more than $200.00 for each day’s violation.  Id.  A carrier’s failure to comply with the insurance requirement imposed by Rule 12, 4 CCR 723-31, subjects it to a civil penalty of not more than $400.00 for each day’s violation.  See, Rule 12, 4 CCR 723-31 and § 40-7-115, C.R.S.  These penalty amounts may be doubled if a carrier receives a second civil penalty assessment for these violations within one year after receiving an initial civil penalty assessment.  See, § 40-7-113(3), C.R.S.

27. Commission enforcement personnel have authority to issue CPANs under § 40-7-116, C.R.S.  That statute provides that the Commission has the burden of demonstrating a violation by a preponderance of the evidence. 

28. The undisputed testimony of Mr. Opeka, along with Exhibits 1 through 3, conclusively establish that on August 22, 2005, Lewis operated a motor vehicle for the transportation of persons for compensation on a public highway in this state (within the meaning of the statutes referred to above) without having obtained the CPCN required by § 40-10-104, C.R.S.  Therefore, Lewis was, on the dates in question, subject to the CPCN and insurance requirements set forth in § 40-10-104, C.R.S., Rule 40.4, 4 CCR 723-31, and Rule 12, 4 CCR 723-31.

29. Mr. Opeka’s undisputed testimony establishes that Mr. Lewis had no CPCN and was not registered in any way with the Commission on this date.  Therefore, Lewis has violated § 40-10-104, C.R.S.

30. The undisputed testimony of Mr. Opeka, along with Exhibits 1 through 3, establish that Mr. Lewis did not have the necessary insurance in effect or proof of the same on file with the Commission on that date.  Therefore, Lewis has violated Rule 12, 4 CCR 723-31.

31. Based upon the foregoing findings, Mr. Lewis violated § 40-10-103.

32. Section 40-7-113, C.R.S., authorizes the Commission to assess civil penalties for the involved violations of “not more than” $400.00 for each violation of § 40-10-104, C.R.S., “not more than” $200.00 for each violation of other provisions of Title 40, C.R.S., pertaining to common carriers, except as otherwise specified in Rule 40.4.2, 4 CCR 723-31, and “not more than” $400.00 for each violation of Rule 12, 4 CCR 723-31.  Therefore, it has the ability to consider aggravating or mitigating circumstances surrounding particular violations in order to fashion a penalty assessment that promotes the underlying purpose of such assessments.  These include, among others, deterring future violations, motivating a carrier to come into compliance with the law, and punishing a carrier for prior, illegal behavior.

33. The level of Staff’s recommended assessment is further supported by Mr. Lewis’ statements.  First, in response to cross-examination, Mr. Lewis inferred that the reason he did not proceed with his prior application was based upon the fact that several parties intervened in opposition to the application.  Thus, rather than comply with the Commission’s rules and Colorado law, he chose to ignore those requirements by offering transportation service requiring a CPCN on August 22, 2005.   Finally, Mr. Lewis did not contradict or challenge Mr. Opeka’s testimony regarding events occurring on August 22, 2005.  Rather, he merely mentioned that he did not have adequate business to afford proper insurance.  Thus, he was aware of insurance requirements and apparently even made inquiry as to the cost for coverage.

34. The Commission performs an important health and safety function of guaranteeing the traveling public that transportation providers maintain proper insurance.  The fact that Mr. Lewis does not have adequate capital to fund necessary business expenses gives him no right to jeopardize the safety of the traveling public.  Further, this fact does not even begin to present any basis of defense or mitigation for his intentional failure to comply with Commission rules and Colorado Law.  

35. Based on the findings of fact and discussion above, the ALJ finds that Mr. Lewis violated §§ 40-10-103 and 40-10-104, C.R.S., and Rule 12.1, 4 CCR 723-31 on August 22, 2005. The evidence presented by Staff has not been disputed.  The aggravating nature of that evidence is significant and compelling.  It includes, in part at least, the following:  (a) Lewis’ disregard of public utility law after awareness was demonstrated; (b) Lewis’ intentional failure to obtain and maintain proper insurance; and (c) Lewis’ decision to subordinate the safety of the traveling public to his personal interest.    

36. However, the Commission only has penalty assessment authority to the extent provided by statute and the Commission must follow the provisions of those statutes when it imposes such penalties against transportation carriers.  Compliance with the procedures specified in § 40-7-116, C.R.S., to enforce a civil penalty assessment, is not so much a matter of due process.  Section 40-7-112, C.R.S., provides that, “A person who operates a motor vehicle carrier….shall be subject to civil penalties as provided in this section and sections 40-7-113 to 40-7-116” (emphasis added).  

37. Furthermore, since the Commission’s civil penalty authority originates from statutes (i.e., § 40-6-112, C.R.S., states that transportation carriers are subject to civil penalties “as provided” in §§ 40-7-112 through 116, C.R.S.), that authority must be exercised in accordance with those statutes.  Section 40-7-116, C.R.S., mandates a number of procedures for the imposition of civil penalties by the Commission:  After specifying that the listed officials are the ones authorized to issue civil penalty assessments for violations of law, § 116 states that, “When a person is cited for such violation, the person operating the motor vehicle involved shall be given notice of such violation in the form of a civil penalty assessment notice” (emphasis added).  Section 116 further directs that the civil penalty assessment notice “shall be tendered by the enforcement official;” and that it “shall contain” the nature of the violation, the maximum penalty prescribed for the violation, a place for the carrier to execute an acknowledgment of receipt of the notice, a place for the carrier to execute an acknowledgment of liability for the cited violation, etc.    

38. The CPAN served upon the respondent, Exhibit 1, cites a violation of Rule 2.1, 4 CCR 723-31, which is the definition of a carrier under the Commission’s rules.  At hearing, Staff noted the clerical error and testified that they would amend the citation reference at hearing to properly cite Rule 12.1, 4 CCR 723-31.  However such clarification/amendment at hearing cannot be enforced by assessment of a civil penalty pursuant to § 40-7-116, C.R.S.  Although Staff has met its burden of proof and demonstrated a violation of Rule 12.1, 4 CCR 723-31, that statute requires that notice of the civil penalty assessment must include the nature of the violation.  Without having cured the error in advance of hearing, and in compliance with § 40-7-116, C.R.S., a civil penalty cannot be enforced in the proceeding as to Rule 12.1, 4 CCR 723-31.

39. Count 2 of CPAN No. 28546 likewise fails to comply with the mandatory provisions of § 40-7-116, C.R.S.  The law specifically requires that the CPAN include the maximum penalty prescribed for the violation.  The CPAN indicates that the maximum penalty prescribed for violation of § 40-10-103, C.R.S., is $400.00.  However, as addressed above, the maximum penalty prescribed for violation of such section is actually $200.00.

40. While one cannot know the effect of incorrect information being included in the CPAN, the failure to comply with mandatory statutory procedure that is a condition precedent to imposing a civil penalty cannot be ignored.  

41. The findings of the ALJ in no way condone Mr. Lewis’ conduct at issue in this docket.  Thus, the ALJ recommends dismissal of this action without prejudice to allow the Staff to initiate a new civil penalty assessment proceeding against Mr. Lewis, based on the same factual allegations set forth in CPAN No. 28546, by issuing a new, corrected CPAN.

IV. conclUSIONS

42. Staff has sustained its burden of proving the allegations contained in Counts 2 and 3 of CPAN No. 28546 by a preponderance of the evidence as required by § 40-7-116, C.R.S.

43. CPAN No. 28546 is not in compliance with the requirements of § 40-7-116, C.R.S.

44. For these reasons, CPAN No. 28546 must be dismissed, without prejudice.  

V. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 28546 is dismissed, without prejudice. 
2. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

3. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


G. HARRIS ADAMS
________________________________

Administrative Law Judge
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� Count No. 1 on the CPAN was blank.
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